

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ST. PAUL PARK REFINING CO., LLC D/B/A WESTERN REFINING

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

GREGORY LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-2965

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact	4
A. Background: the Company’s operations, its bargaining relationship with the Union, and Topor’s employment	4
B. Supervisor Regenscheid tells employee Rennert the Company will retaliate against employees for their union activities	5
C. Company policies require employees to follow applicable written procedures for safely performing assigned tasks, and to stop work they consider unsafe	5
D. Employees Rennert and Topor raise safety concerns about a work assignment that varies from the applicable procedure; Topor calls a safety stop, and the Company sends him home.....	7
1. In 2016, the Company begins using a steam-heat method to inject a dangerous chemical during the Penex restart without updating the written procedure to include that step	7
2. The Company assigns Rennert to use the new steam-heat injection method; Rennert and Topor raise safety concerns.....	8
3. The Company reassigns the job of heating the acid cylinder to Topor; Topor calls a safety stop because he believes the job is unsafe and does not confirm to the written procedure; the Company sends him home	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
E. The Company conducts an investigation without interviewing any unit-employee witnesses, then disciplines Topor.....	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	16
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review	20
Argument.....	21
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portion of its Order remedying the Company’s unlawful threat.....	21
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by disciplining Topor for his protected concerted activities	22
A. Topor engaged in protected concerted activity on November 4	23
B. Topor’s protected concerted activity was a motivating factor in the Company’s decision to discipline him	31
1. The Company’s hostility towards Topor’s protected activity on November 4 supports a finding of unlawful motive	32
2. The Company’s reliance on an inadequate investigation is strong evidence of an unlawful motive.....	34
3. Unlawful motive is shown by the Company’s pretextual justifications	38
C. The Company failed to show it would have imposed the same discipline absent Topor’s protected concerted activity.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
III. The Board acted within its discretion in denying the Company's motions to reopen record	49
A. Pursuant to the applicable regulation, the Board has long denied motions to introduce evidence created after the close of hearing	50
B. The Board acted within its discretion in denying the motion to add the arbitration award, which issued long after the close of the hearing, to the record.....	51
C. Before the Board, the Company failed to preserve any challenge to the denial of its motion to reopen the record to admit the MNOSHA letter; in any event, the judge acted within his discretion	53
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Allstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007)	46
<i>Amelia’s</i> , 301 NLRB 182 (1991)	24
<i>Bonanza Aluminum Corp.</i> , 300 NLRB 584 (1990)	37, 38
<i>Brookshire Grocery</i> , 282 NLRB 1273 (1987), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 837 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 246 NLRB 33 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 634 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Burhle Indus.</i> , 300 NLRB 498 (1990), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 932 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	51
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>DeQueen Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Emarco, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 832 (1987)	29
<i>Fitel/Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 46 (1998)	50
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Freeman v. Ace Telephone Association</i> , 467 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2006)	30, 31
<i>G4S Secure Solutions (USA), Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB 92, slip op. at 10 (2016) (2016)	43
<i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Holsum de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 694 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 456 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967)	31
<i>J&P Assoc., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98, slip op. at 12 (2018)	47
<i>Lemon Drop Inn, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 323 (8th Cir.1985)	32, 45
<i>Manhattan Ctr. Studios, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969)	32, 48
<i>McKenzie Eng'g Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 473 (1998)	48
<i>Midnight Rose Hotel & Casino, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1003 (2004).....	46
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20, 31
<i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>NLRB v. Cutter-Dodge, Inc</i> , 825 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1987)	53
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Miller Waste Mills</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 51
<i>NLRB v. Plastilite Corp.</i> , 375 F.2d 343 (8th Cir. 1967)	29
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 20, 23, 24, 25, 31, 32, 36, 39, 40, 42, 45, 46
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	2, 22, 31, 32, 44, 45, 46
<i>NLRB v. Tamara Foods, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1982)	23, 29
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	22, 23, 33, 45
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	23, 29
<i>NLRB v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 69 (1st Cir. 1966), <i>enforced</i> , 182 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Odyssey Capital Group, L.P., III</i> , 337 NLRB 1110 (2002).....	28
<i>Owen Lee Floor Svc., Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 651 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 659 F.2d 1082 (6th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Sheraton Hotel Waterbury</i> , 312 NLRB 304 (1993)	36
<i>Summit Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB 1614 (2011)	24
<i>Thor Power Tool, Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	29, 30
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	54
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>V&S ProGavl, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Winchell Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 903, 903 n.1 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 977 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	21
<i>Woodlands Health Ctr.</i> , 325 NLRB 351 (1998)	36
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	22, 45, 46, 49, 51, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>York Prods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (1989)	32, 45

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 31
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 19, 21, 53

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	21

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1)	49, 50, 51, 52
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(a)(1)(ii)	21, 54
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)	50
